
UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

 

___________ 
 

 

 

 

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FRIDAY, JULY 27, 2018. 
 

 

 

 

 

[85]* 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

2 

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE. 

 

———————————— 

 

Friday, July 27, 2018. 

 

  

Met according to adjournment at eleven o’clock A.M., with Mr. Donato of 

Medford in the Chair (having been appointed by the Speaker, under authority 

conferred by Rule 5, to perform the duties of the Chair). 

  

   

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Donato), the members, guests and employees 

joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance to the flag. 

 Pledge of 

allegiance. 

Messages from the Governor ― Disapprovals and Recommendations of 

Amendments in General Appropriation Bill. 

  

A message from His Excellency the Governor returning with his disapproval of 

certain items contained in the engrossed Bill making appropriations for the fiscal 

year 2019 for the maintenance of the departments, board, commissions, institutions 

and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for interest, sinking fund and serial 

bond requirements and for certain permanent improvements [see House, No. 4800] 

(for message, see House, No. 4832), filed in the office of the Clerk on Thursday, 

July 26, was read. 

So much of the message as relates to the disapprovals were referred, under 

Rule 30, to the committee on Ways and Means.  

 General 

Appropriation 

Bill,— 

disapprovals. 

   

A message from His Excellency the Governor returning with recommendations 

of amendments of certain sections contained in the engrossed Bill making 

appropriations for the fiscal year 2019 for the maintenance of the departments, 

board, commissions, institutions and certain activities of the Commonwealth, for 

interest, sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for certain permanent 

improvements [see House, No. 4800] (for message, see House, No. 4833), filed in 

the office of the Clerk on Thursday, July 26, was read. 

So much of the message as relates to the sections returned with 

recommendations of amendments were referred, as follows: 

Section 12 ─   Printed as House, No. 4820; 

Section 29 ─   Printed as House, No. 4821; 

Section 38 ─   Printed as House, No. 4822; 

Sections 39, 52, 54, 56, 58 to 60 and 112 ─   Printed as House, No. 4823; 

Section 62 ─   Printed as House, No. 4824; 

Section 63 ─   Printed as House, No. 4825; 

Section 82 ─   Printed as House, No. 4826; 

Section 84 ─   Printed as House, No. 4827; 

Section 87 ─   Printed as House, No. 4828; 

Section 89 ─   Printed as House, No. 4829; 

Section 99 ─   Printed as House, No. 4830; and 

Section 104 ─   Printed as House, No. 4831. 

Severally, on motion of Mr. Speliotis of Danvers, to the committee on Bills in 

the Third Reading. 

 General 

Appropriation 

Bill,— 

amendments. 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

3 

Papers from the Senate. 

  

Bills   

Promoting awareness of sewage pollution in public waters (Senate, No. 2617) 

(on Senate bill No. 2394); 

 Public water,—   

sewage. 

Protecting research animals (Senate, No. 2624) (on Senate bill No. 2387);   Research animals. 

Regarding breakfast after the bell (Senate No. 2626) (on Senate bill No. 2441);  Breakfast. 

Expanding the sale of products by farmer breweries and distilleries (Senate, 

No. 2627) (on Senate bill No. 2459); and 

 Breweries and 

distilleries. 

Relative to critical incident intervention by emergency service providers 

(Senate, No. 2633) (on Senate bill No. 1373); 

 Emergency service 

providers. 

Severally passed to be engrossed by the Senate, were read; and they were 

referred, under Rule 33, to the committee on Ways and Means. 

  

Reports of Committees. 

  

By Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for the committee on Steering, Policy and 

Scheduling, that the following House bills be scheduled for consideration by the 

House: 

  

Authorizing the town of Northfield to continue the employment of Floyd 

Dunnell, III (House, No. 4675) [Local Approval Received]; and  

 Northfield,—  

Floyd Dunnell. 

Establishing a sick leave bank for Elizabeth Kendall, an employee of the 

Department of Developmental Services (House, No. 4734); 

Under suspension of Rule 7A, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Garballey of 

Arlington, the bills severally were read a second time forthwith; and they were 

ordered to a third reading. 

 Elizabeth 

Kendall,—  

sick leave. 

Engrossed Bill. 

  

The engrossed Bill relative to Alzheimer’s and related dementias in the 

Commonwealth (see House, No. 4116, amended) (which originated in the House), 

having been certified by the Clerk to be rightly and truly prepared for final passage, 

was passed to be enacted; and it was signed by the acting Speaker and sent to the 

Senate. 

 Bill  

enacted. 

Recess. 

  

At nine minutes after eleven o’clock A.M., on motion of Mr. Wong of Saugus 

(Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair), the House recessed until half past 

twelve o’clock noon; and at twenty-five minutes before one o’clock P.M. the House 

was called to order with Mr. Donato in the Chair. 

 Recess. 

Order. 

  

On motion of Mr. Galvin of Canton,—   

Ordered, That, notwithstanding any rule to the contrary, a court officer shall be 

assigned to cast roll call votes, except quorum roll calls, for Representatives Peisch 

of Wellesley, Cronin of Easton and Ferguson of Holden while said members are 

 Foundation  

budget  

conferees,— 

voting. 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

4 

involved in conference committee negotiations during today’s session. 

Papers from the Senate. 

  

A report of the committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 

branches, with reference to the House amendment (striking out all after the enacting 

clause and inserting in place thereof the text contained in House document 

numbered 4540) to the Senate Bill relative to veterans’ benefits, rights, appreciation, 

validation and enforcement (Senate, No. 2509), recommending passage of a bill 

with the same title (Senate, No. 2632), came from the Senate with the endorsement 

that it had been accepted by said branch; and it was referred, under Rule 7A, to the 

committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

 Veterans’  

benefits. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Lawn of Watertown, the report 

was considered forthwith. 

  

After debate on the question on acceptance of the report, in concurrence, the 

sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of the same member; 

and on the roll call 150 members voted in the affirmative and 0 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 422 in Supplement.] 

Therefore the report of the committee of conference was accepted, in concur-

rence. 

 Conference 

committee 

report 

accepted,— 

yea and nay 

No. 422. 

   

Petitions severally were referred, in concurrence, under suspension of Joint 

Rule 12, as follows: 

  

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2638) of Ryan C. Fattman and 

Joseph D. McKenna for legislation to establish a sick leave bank for Thomas 

Millett, an employee of the Department of Correction; and 

 Thomas  

Millett,— 

sick leave. 

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2639) of Michael O. Moore and 

Kate D. Campanale for legislation to establish a sick leave bank for Tiffany Sonnier, 

an employee of the Department of Mental Health; 

Severally to the committee on Public Service. 

 Tiffany  

Sonnier,— 

sick leave. 

Reports of Committees. 

  

By Mr. O’Day of West Boylston, for the committee on Municipalities and 

Regional Government, on a joint petition, a Bill authorizing the conveyance of land 

from the county of Nantucket and authorizing the town of Nantucket to sell, convey 

or otherwise dispose of a portion of said land situated in the town of Nantucket held 

for open space purposes (House, No. 4818) [Local Approval Received]. Read; and 

referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

 Nantucket,— 

land. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of the rules, on motion of Mr. O’Day of West Boylston, the 

bill was read a second time forthwith; and it was ordered to a third reading. 

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on further motion of the same 

member, the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third 

Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third time; and it was passed to be 

engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

  

   



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

5 

By Mr. O’Day of West Boylston, for the committee on Municipalities and 

Regional Government, on a joint petition, a Bill concerning the rental of mopeds 

and motor scooters in the town of Oak Bluffs (House, No. 4727) [Local Approval 

Received]. 

 Oak Bluffs,— 

motor scooters. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill relative to 

the position of appointed tax collector in the town of Hadley (House, No. 4750) 

[Local Approval Received]. 

 Hadley,— 

tax collector. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill relative to 

the position of appointed treasurer in the town of Hadley (House, No. 4751) [Local 

Approval Received]. 

 Hadley,— 

treasurer. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill relative to 

the membership of the Conservation Commission of the town of Charlton (House, 

No. 4805) [Local Approval Received]. 

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, 

Policy and Scheduling. 

 Charlton,— 

conservation 

commission. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matters 

be scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, in each instance, on motion of Mr. O’Day of 

West Boylston, the bills severally were read a second time forthwith; and they were 

ordered to a third reading. 

  

   

By Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, that the 

following bills ought to pass: 

  

Authorizing the Department of Fish and Game to acquire a conservation 

restriction on land of the town of Groveland (Senate, No. 2319);  

 Groveland,— 

land. 

Authorizing the commissioner of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance 

to modify and relocate an easement in the town of West Boylston (Senate, No. 

2559); 

 West Boylston,— 

land. 

Severally referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and 

Scheduling. 

  

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matters 

be scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of 

Melrose, the bills severally were read a second time forthwith; and they were 

ordered to a third reading. 

  

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Mr. 

Speliotis of Danvers, the bills (having been reported by the committee on Bills in 

the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were read a third time; and they were 

passed to be engrossed, in concurrence. 

  

   

By the same member, for the same committee,  that the following bills ought to 

pass: 

  

Authorizing the commissioner of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance 

to convey a certain parcel of land in the city of Lynn to the Neighborhood 

Development Associates, Inc (House, No. 4265); and 

 Lynn,— 

land. 

Authorizing the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance to 

convey a certain easement to the town of New Salem (House, No. 4760). 

 New Salem,— 

land. 

Severally referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and 

Scheduling. 

  

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matters 

be scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

6 

Under suspension of Rule 7A, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of 

Melrose, the bills severally were read a second time forthwith; and they were 

ordered to a third reading. 

  

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Mr. 

Speliotis of Danvers, the bills (having been reported by the committee on Bills in 

the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were read a third time; and they were 

passed to be engrossed. Severally sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill authorizing the commissioner of Capital Asset Management and 

Maintenance to release a portion of a certain parcel of land in the town of Berkley 

from an agricultural preservation restriction (Senate, No. 2395), ought to pass. 

Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

 Berkley,— 

land. 

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill 

was read a second time forthwith; and it was ordered to a third reading. 

  

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on further motion of the same 

member, the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third 

Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third time; and it was passed to be 

engrossed, in concurrence. 

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill authorizing the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance to 

grant easements to NSTAR electric company d/b/a Eversource Energy in return for 

NSTAR releasing or modifying easements for the benefit of the Commonwealth 

(Senate, No. 2603), ought to pass. Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on 

Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

 Eversource,— 

land. 

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill 

was read a second time forthwith; and it was ordered to a third reading. 

  

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on motion of the same member, 

the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading to be 

correctly drawn) was read a third time; and it was passed to be engrossed, in 

concurrence, its title having been changed by said committee to read: “An Act 

authorizing the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance to grant 

easements to NSTAR electric company in return for NSTAR releasing or modifying 

easements for the benefit of the Commonwealth.”.  

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill providing for the abandonment of a certain water line easement in Revere 

and Malden (Senate, No. 2576), ought to pass with an amendment striking out all 

after the enacting clause and inserting in place thereof the text contained in House 

document numbered 4836. Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, 

Policy and Scheduling. 

 Revere and 

Malden,— 

water line. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill 

was read a second time forthwith. The amendment recommended by the committee 

on Ways and Means then was adopted; and the substituted bill was ordered to a 

  



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

7 

third reading. 

Subsequently, the noon recess having terminated, under suspension of the 

rules, on further motion of the same member, the bill (having been reported by the 

committee on Bills in the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third 

time. 

  

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed, Mr. Speliotis of 

Danvers moved to amend it by inserting before the enacting clause the following 

emergency preamble: 

“Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, 

which is to provide forthwith for the department of capital asset management and 

maintenance to release a certain easement in the cities of Malden and Revere, 

therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate 

preservation of the public convenience.”. 

  

The amendment was adopted; and the bill (Senate, No. 2576, amended) was 

passed to be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence in the amendments 

adopted by the House. 

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill authorizing the conveyance of Article 97 land to the city known as the town 

of Franklin (House, No. 4054) [Local Approval Received], ought to pass with an 

amendment substituting therefor a Bill authorizing the commissioner of capital asset 

management [sic] to convey certain land to the city known as the town of Franklin 

(House, No. 4837). Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy 

and Scheduling. 

 Franklin,— 

land. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill 

was read a second time forthwith. The amendment recommended by the committee 

on Ways and Means then was adopted; and the substituted bill was ordered to a 

third reading. 

  

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on further motion of the same 

member, the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third 

Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third time. 

  

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed, Mr. Speliotis of 

Danvers moved to amend it by inserting before the enacting clause the following 

emergency preamble: 

“Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, 

which is to provide forthwith for the department of capital asset management and 

maintenance to convey certain parcels of land in the city known as the town of 

Franklin, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the 

immediate preservation of the public convenience.”. 

  

The amendment was adopted; and the bill (House, No. 4837, amended) was 

passed to be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill relative to school transportation (House, No. 4132), ought to pass with an 

amendment substituting therefor a bill with the same title (House, No. 4840).  

Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

 School 

transportation. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill   



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

8 

was read a second time forthwith. The amendment recommended by the committee 

on Ways and Means then was adopted; and the substituted bill was ordered to a 

third reading. 

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on further motion of the same 

member, the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third 

Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third time. 

  

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed, Mr. Sánchez of 

Boston moved to amend it in section 10, in line 46, by striking out the words 

“pursuant to this section” and inserting in place thereof the following: “for the cost 

of transportation of nonresident pupils, as required by the McKinney-Vento 

Homeless Assistance Act, Public Law 100-77,”. 

  

The amendment was adopted; and the bill (House, No. 4840, amended) was 

passed to be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill authorizing the Massachusetts Department of Transportation to acquire 

certain parcels of land in the town of Southborough (House, No. 4439), ought to 

pass with an amendment substituting therefor a bill with the same title (House, No. 

4839). Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and 

Scheduling. 

 Southborough,— 

land. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill 

was read a second time forthwith. The amendment recommended by the committee 

on Ways and Means then was adopted; and the substituted bill was ordered to a 

third reading. 

  

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on further motion of the same 

member, the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third 

Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third time. 

  

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed,  Mr. Speliotis of 

Danvers moved to amend it by inserting before the enacting clause the following 

emergency preamble: 

“Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, 

which is to provide forthwith for the department of capital asset management and 

maintenance to convey certain parcels of land in the town of Southborough, 

therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate 

preservation of the public convenience.”. 

  

The amendment was adopted; and the bill (House, No. 4839, amended) was 

passed to be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

  

   

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, reported that 

the Bill relative to the conveyance of a certain parcel of land in the city of Lowell 

(House, No. 4440), ought to pass with an amendment substituting therefor a bill 

with the same title (House, No. 4838). Referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee 

on Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

 Lowell,— 

land. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, then reported that the matter be 

scheduled for consideration by the House. 

  

Under suspension of Rule 7A, on motion of Mr. Brodeur of Melrose, the bill 

was read a second time forthwith. The amendment recommended by the committee 

on Ways and Means then was adopted; and the substituted bill was ordered to a 

third reading. 

  



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

9 

Subsequently under suspension of the rules, on motion Mr. Speliotis of 

Danvers, the bill (having been reported by the committee on Bills in the Third 

Reading to be correctly drawn) was read a third time, its title having been changed 

by said committee to read: “An Act authorizing the commissioner of Capital Asset 

Management and Maintenance to convey a certain parcel of land in the city of 

Lowell.”. 

  

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed, the same member 

moved to amend by inserting before the enacting clause the following emergency 

preamble: 

“Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, 

which is to convey forthwith a certain parcel of land in the city of Lowell, therefore 

it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate 

preservation of the public convenience.”. 

  

The amendment was adopted; and the bill (House, No. 4838, amended) was 

passed to be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

  

Motions to Discharge Certain Matters in the Orders of the Day. 

  

Mrs. Haddad of Somerset being in the Chair,—   

Report of the committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 

branches, with reference to the Senate amendment (striking out all after the enacting 

clause and inserting in place thereof the text contained in Senate document 

numbered 2602) of the House Bill promoting climate change adaptation, 

environmental and natural resource protection, and investment in recreational assets 

and opportunity (House, No. 4613), recommending passage of a bill with the same 

title (House, No. 4835) [Bond Issue: $2,402,833,000.00], was discharged from its 

position in the Orders of the Day and considered forthwith, under suspension of 

Rule 47, on motion of Mr. Nangle of Lowell. 

 Environmental 

bond bill. 

After debate on the question on acceptance of the report, the sense of the House 

was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of the same member; and on the roll call 

(Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair) 148 members voted in the affirmative 

and 2 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 423 in Supplement.] 

Therefore the report of the committee of conference was accepted. Sent to the 

Senate for concurrence. 

 Conference 

committee 

report 

accepted,— 

yea and nay 

No. 423. 

   

Report of the committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 

branches, with reference to the Senate amendments of the House Bill automatically 

registering eligible voters and enhancing safeguards against fraud (House, No. 

4671), recommending passage of a bill with the same title (House, No. 4834), was 

discharged from its position in the Orders of the Day and considered forthwith, 

under suspension of Rule 47, on motion of Mr. Moran of Boston. 

 Automatic  

voter  

registration. 

After debate on the question on acceptance of the report, the sense of the House 

was taken by yeas and nays, at the request of the same member; and on the roll call 

134 members voted in the affirmative and 16 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 424 in Supplement.] 

Therefore the report of the committee of conference was accepted. Sent to the 

Senate for concurrence. 

 Conference 

committee 

report 

accepted,— 

yea and nay 

No. 424. 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

10 

Engrossed Bill. 

  

The engrossed Bill relative to veterans’ benefits, rights, appreciation, validation 

and enforcement (Senate, No. 2632) (which originated in the Senate), having been 

certified by the Clerk to be rightly and truly prepared for final passage, was put 

upon its final passage. 

 Veterans’  

benefits. 

On the question on passing the bill to be enacted, the sense of the House was 

taken by yeas and nays, at the request of Mr. Lawn of Watertown; and on the roll 

call 150 members voted in the affirmative and 0 in the negative.  

[See Yea and Nay No. 425 in Supplement.] 

Therefore the bill was passed to be enacted; and it was signed by the acting 

Speaker and sent to the Senate. 

 Bill enacted,— 

yea and nay 

No. 425. 

Recess. 

  

At four minutes before three o’clock P.M., on motion of Mr. Jones of North 

Reading (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair), the House recessed subject to 

the call of the Chair; and at seventeen minutes before four o’clock the House was 

called to order with Mr. Donato in the Chair. 

 Recess. 

Engrossed Bill — Land Taking. 

  

The engrossed Bill authorizing the town of Lenox to convey a certain parcel of 

land to the Massachusetts Audubon Society, Inc. (see House, No. 4627) (which 

originated in the House), having been certified by the Clerk to be rightly and truly 

prepared for final passage, was put upon its final passage. 

 Lenox,— 

land. 

On the question on passing the bill to be enacted, the sense of the House was 

taken by yeas and nays (this being a bill providing for the taking of land or other 

easements used for conservation purposes, etc., as defined by Article XCVII of the 

Amendments to the Constitution); and on the roll call 158 members voted in the 

affirmative and 0 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 426 in Supplement.] 

Therefore the bill was passed to be enacted; and it was signed by the acting 

Speaker and sent to the Senate. 

 Bill enacted 

(land taking),— 

yea and nay 

No. 426. 

Reports of Committees. 

  

Mr. Sánchez of Boston, for the committee on Ways and Means, on a message 

from His Excellency the Governor (for message, see House, No. 4832), returning 

with his reduction or disapproval of certain items contained in the engrossed Bill 

making appropriations for the fiscal year 2019 for the maintenance of the 

departments, board, commissions, institutions and certain activities of the 

Commonwealth, for interest, sinking fund and serial bond requirements and for 

certain permanent improvements (see House, No. 4800), reported, in part, that 

certain items stand (as passed by the General Court). Severally referred, under Rule 

7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 

Mr. Murphy of Weymouth, for said committee, reported, in each instance, that 

the matters be scheduled for consideration by the House. Under suspension of Rule 

 General 

Appropriation 

Bill. 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

11 

7A, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Sánchez of Boston, the reports were 

considered forthwith. 

Item 0640-0300 (contained in section 2) (Massachusetts Cultural Council), 

which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had reduced said item from $16,154,982 to $14,070,699.   

After remarks on the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the 

reductions of the Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as 

required by Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 

142 members voted in the affirmative and 8 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 427 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 0640-0300 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative). Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Massachusetts 

Cultural  

Council  

item 0640-0300 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 427. 

Item 2000-0100 (contained in section 2) (environmental affairs administration), 

which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$9,590,558 to $9,385,558. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 128 members 

voted in the affirmative and 22 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 428 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 2000-0100 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Environmental 

affairs 

administration   

item 2000-0100 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 428. 

 

Item 0339-1011 (contained in section 2) (community based re-entry programs), 

which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had reduced said item from $5,000,000 to $2,500,000.   

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 122 members 

voted in the affirmative and 28 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 429 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 0339-1011 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Community based 

re-entry programs 

item 0339-1011 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 429. 

 

Item 4000-0601 (contained in section 2) (MassHealth senior care), which had 

been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$3,587,516,725 to $3,583,516,725. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 147 members 

voted in the affirmative and 3 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 430 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 4000-0601 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 MassHealth  

senior care   

item 4000-0601 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 430. 

 

Item 7007-0801 (contained in section 2) (microlending), which had been 

reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from   



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

12 

$300,000 to $200,000. 

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 121 members 

voted in the affirmative and 29 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 431 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 7007-0801 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Microlending  

item 7007-0801 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 431. 

 

Item 7000-9501 (contained in section 2) (state aid to public libraries), which 

had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$9,612,700 to $9,362,700. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 123 members 

voted in the affirmative and 27 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 432 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 7000-9501 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 State aid to  

public libraries  

item 7000-9501 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 432. 

 

Item 1595-6368 (contained in section 2E) (transfer from Commonwealth 

Transport Fund to Expend Trust Fund), which had been reduced by the Governor, 

then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$358,546,448 to $357,729,448. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 118 members 

voted in the affirmative and 32 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 433 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 1595-6368 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Transport Fund 

transfer to 

Expend 

Trust Fund 

item 1595-6368 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 433. 

 

Item 2800-0700 (contained in section 2) (Dam Regulatory Office), which had 

been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$720,361 to $620,361. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 116 members 

voted in the affirmative and 34 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 434 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 2800-0700 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Dam Regulatory 

Office  

item 2800-0700 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 434. 

 

Item 8000-0313 (contained in section 2) (local public security grants), which 

had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$3,326,000 to $210,000. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the  Local public 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

13 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 147 members 

voted in the affirmative and 3 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 435 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 8000-0313 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

security grants  

item 8000-0313 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 435. 

 

Item 7002-0010 (contained in section 2) (Executive Office of Economic 

Development), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$2,672,026 to $2,472,026. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 117 members 

voted in the affirmative and 33 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 436 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 7002-0010 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Executive  

Office of  

Economic 

Development  

item 7002-0010 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 436. 

 

Item 4590-0250 (contained in section 2) (school based health programs), which 

had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$12,840,955 to $12,040,955. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 120 members 

voted in the affirmative and 30 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 437 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 4590-0250 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 School based  

health programs  

item 4590-0250 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 437. 

 

Item 2330-0100 (contained in section 2) (Division of Marine Fisheries 

administration), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$6,989,289 to $6,839,289. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 117 members 

voted in the affirmative and 33 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 438 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 2330-0100 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Division of  

Marine Fisheries 

administration  

item 2330-0100 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 438. 

 

Item 8324-0000 (contained in section 2) (Department of Fire Services), which 

had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$27,327,145 to $23,411,145. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 149 members 

voted in the affirmative and 1 in the negative. 

 Department of  

Fire Services  

item 8324-0000 

stands,— 

yea and nay 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

14 

[See Yea and Nay No. 439 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 8324-0000 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

No. 439. 

 

Item 9110-1630 (contained in section 2) (home care services for the elderly), 

which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$175,054,124 to $175,019,124. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 118 members 

voted in the affirmative and 32 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 440 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 9110-1630 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Home care services 

for the elderly  

item 9110-1630 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 440. 

 

Item 8100-1001 (contained in section 2) (Department of State Police), which 

had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$282,635,645 to $281,420,645. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 140 members 

voted in the affirmative and 9 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 441 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 8100-1001 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Department  

of State Police  

item 8100-1001 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 441. 

Item 1599-0026 (contained in section 2) (municipal regionalization and 

efficiencies incentive reserve), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was 

considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$10,935,000 to $9,575,000. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 124 members 

voted in the affirmative and 26 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 442 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 1599-0026 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Municipal 

regionalization  

and efficiencies 

incentive reserve 

item 1599-0026 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 442. 

Item 2800-0100 (contained in section 2) (conservation and recreation), which 

had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$4,634,615 to $4,549,615. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 116 members 

voted in the affirmative and 34 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 443 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 2800-0100 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

 Conservation  

and recreation  

item 2800-0100 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 443. 

 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

15 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

Item 4513-1111 (contained in section 2) (health promotion and disease 

prevention), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$4,059,369 to $3,909,369. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 127 members 

voted in the affirmative and 23 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 444 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 4513-1111 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Health  

promotion  

and disease  

prevention 

item 4513-1111 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 444. 

 

Item 5920-2025 (contained in section 2) (community based day and work 

programs), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$210,704,791 to $210,679,791. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 128 members 

voted in the affirmative and 22 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 445 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 5920-2025 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Community  

based day and  

work programs  

item 5920-2025 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 445. 

 

Item 7077-0023 (contained in section 2) (Tufts School of Veterinary 

Medicine), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had reduced said item from $5,500,000 to $5,000,000.   

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 126 members 

voted in the affirmative and 24 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 446 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 7077-0023 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Tufts School  

of Veterinary 

Medicine  

item 7077-0023 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 446. 

 

Item 8200-0200 (contained in section 2) (municipal police training), which had 

been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$4,868,930 to $4,788,930. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 131 members 

voted in the affirmative and 19 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 447 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 8200-0200 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Municipal  

police training  

item 8200-0200 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 447. 

 

Item 7002-0036 (contained in section 2) (urban agenda economic development 

grants), which had been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

16 

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$650,000 to $500,000. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 116 members 

voted in the affirmative and 34 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 448 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 7002-0036 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Urban agenda 

economic 

development grants  

item 7002-0036 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 448. 

 

Item 7003-0803 (contained in section 2) (one stop career centers), which had 

been reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$4,060,051 to $3,960,051. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 117 members 

voted in the affirmative and 33 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 449 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 7003-0803 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 One stop  

career centers  

item 7003-0803 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 449. 

 

Item 2810-0122 (contained in section 2) (local parks grants), which had been 

reduced by the Governor, then was considered. 

  

The Governor had stricken certain wording and reduced said item from 

$5,020,000 to $1,095,000. 

  

On the question on passing said item, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor, the sense of the House was taken by yeas and nays, as required by 

Chapter I, Section I, Article II of the Constitution; and on the roll call 144 members 

voted in the affirmative and 6 in the negative. 

[See Yea and Nay No. 450 in Supplement.] 

Therefore item 2810-0122 passed, notwithstanding the reductions of the 

Governor (more than two-thirds of the members present and voting having voted in 

the affirmative).  Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Local parks  

grants item  

2810-0122 

stands,— 

yea and nay 

No. 450. 

 

Motion to Discharge a Certain Matter in the Orders of the Day. 

  

The engrossed Bill relative to protecting the rights of custodial and other non-

teaching employees of school districts (see House, No. 1390, amended), which had 

been returned to the House by His Excellency the Governor with his objections 

thereto in writing (for message, see House, No. 4799), was considered, under 

suspension of Rule 47, on motion of Mrs. Haddad of Somerset. 

 School 

districts,— 

non-teaching 

employees. 

On the question on passing the bill, notwithstanding the said objections, was 

determined by yeas and nays, as required by Chapter I, Section I, Article II, of the 

Constitution; and on the roll call 116 members voted in the affirmative and 34 in the 

negative.  

[See Yea and Nay No. 451 in Supplement.] 

Therefore the bill was passed, notwithstanding the objections of His Excellency 

the Governor (more than two thirds of the members having agreed to pass the 

same). Sent to the Senate for its action. 

 Bill passed 

over veto,— 

yea and nay 

No. 451. 



UNCORRECTED PROOF.  

17 

 

   

The House Bill dissolving the redevelopment authority in the town of Ashland 

(House, No. 3875), reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading to be 

correctly drawn, was discharged from its position in the Orders of the Day and read 

a third time forthwith, under suspension of Rule 47, on motion of Mr. O’Day of 

West Boylston. 

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed Mr. Speliotis of 

Danvers moved to amend it in line 21 by inserting after the word “Ashland” the 

following: “; provided, however, that prior to any transfer of such real property, the 

real property owned by the Ashland Redevelopment Authority as recorded by deed 

in Book 44742, Page 580 in the Middlesex South registry of deeds and located at 

125 Front street in the town of Ashland shall be permanently restricted for 

affordable housing and open space purposes pursuant to section 12 of chapter 44B 

of the General Laws; and provided, further that such restriction shall be recorded in 

a form consistent with the requirements of said section 12 of said chapter 44B in the 

Middlesex South registry of deeds.”. 

The amendment was adopted; and the bill, as amended, was passed to be 

engrossed. The bill (House, No. 3875, amended) then was sent to the Senate for 

concurrence. 

 Ashland,— 

redevelopment 

authority. 

Recess. 

  

At eighteen minutes after five o’clock P.M. (Friday, July 27, 2018), the Chair 

(Mr. Donato of Medford) declared a recess until the following Monday at eleven 

o’clock A.M.; and at that time, the House was called to order with Mr. Donato in 

the Chair. 

 Recess. 


